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RJRMfH IESIBEIT nms llf·'B ·~ mo1 U.IL ' ~Hit )ILLli_1 : I! - . 
Word' wu ·~ed liere of ttie: 

death "Of Mr& R. R. Phillips, 86~ Of• 
Oreana, DD:qois, who died Tuesclay: 
mornfn&' .t IMacon .county nos.pita! 
where ah& had ·been taken l.O days 
previo'!UI, with a ~n hip. 

.llrJra. Pbilllpi ~ fomnerly Bell& 
1mDda, o)4e.e .. da~tar of the late 

e:Sley and 16.ey kinds and' was 
1l'D. "Dear Hincla fJCbooJhoUBe, n'ol131 

,f N~~. iD. July, 18iD • . 
'She 'WM manied to c. a Phillipe 

:of ·weet ~. Wbo· preceded her 
dea'th 1 '1. J8&l8 ago. 

Ill!'. and._ Pbillipr moved to 
f~is about .to. year& •· 
She is .JIOrriVoed . ht &ree. aona. and 
~; !hree iiiaten,. Flora 

lBnda d.81.ii· ~cillco; . Kra._ .Mar-
garet WhJtlnt and lllb& H. IP. Walters 
:of .tlda ·ctw. · and-tWio ·broth~ ~ 

d& ef Nerw'e~ and :Esta 
Hinds •of ·~ortlalid, 0%el0n. 

'BIRmHPA Y 'D,.l•NNER 
.1(1!s. Amanda Hinge, ·nort.hwest .of 

~ewcc>menrt:ow:n was weasantly sur-
:prlsed on her 76th birotlhday, Easter 
Sunday A covereaf dish was served 
at no~n and· enjoy;~cL by the.. folloiwmi 
1-ela.tlves.: Mr. and! :Mrs:. AlNin IDnds 
anll! famil:y, .NewcomerstOwn, Mr. ~cl 
~ ~T Rinds and :llamily -0f West 
ii.&farette. Mr. ,cpd· .. Jrtn. wmiam 
Hindtl and family, Fresno, Mr. and 
•Mrs. Jolin "1Iinds, Newcomerstown, 
Mr. and Mrs. Claft Corbit and Mn • 
ar!d Mrs. Leonard Arnold of M~

o~ His& Helen ThO'JJUl!lf Miss Peprl 
.dir, Walter, Lester, ii1rancis an•l 

piayton Tbo~as and 1J11e honored rest, 11'1'& Hmds. NJrt'f lf65' 

Wil!DNESDAY. OCT. '14, .1908. 

WESTLEY HINDS. 
Mir. Westley Hinds, ane of tbe 

pioneer citizens of ·this looali.ty, 
died ·at bis raral' home about B 
milesn :rlhwe t fNew merstown 

· las,t Sata-tda;v·morning, .Oot. 10, at 
the age 'Of 83 years and 20 daya, of 
general debili,ty. J:h was born 
&pt. 00, 1825, ana was marr.iad to 
~ A. Bal', Oct. 29, 189:9. 
Thei.!' nnfon was ,ltlut with nine 
chiildrel!. •1~ ef wile• are Hdng-
Mrs. :Jelle iahillip& of Illinois, Ez.. 
rafrud.. of ~artland, Ol!ep, Mni. 
.t\'ra ·'lfalhri· of Oa-ntan, Elisha 
H<inds and Mira. )). ·c .. Whiting, 
j.r. af t.his eity and Flem Elinds of 
1Jhe homestead.. The agea wife and 
mottler n1-n1a:rvives. Mr.. Hinds 
united. w1;th the U. B. cburoh 
a·bout 45 years ago, 11\"'ed a con1:1ist., 
ent cbrlstian., wae a.good husband, 
kind fatbsilnd oblip;ing ne~bbor. 
1Fhe ~ •sen4... were held 
kam laiJ law !lesidence 'Monday 
afteirnoon oonciuct9' bv &i.8'.pastor, 
.Re.v. .l ~. Jones, nnd interr:P.ent 
was made in tihe N ewcamersto.wn 
oeme,ter.y. 



three of them-Blake Hinds; Les- turn, spr~~~t'ti;;;ie~:;~~· r~~;idiy ;~ 
ter Bucher and Clo.rence Owen poi::sible. In a sbort time cn1ite a 
jumped out. number volunteered their services. 

We now tell what happened, as secured an extra skiff 01 two and 
.xela.ted by Lloyd Black wbo stayed began, a systemat_ic search for tbe 
in boat No. 2, rescued five persons drowned boy, probably fin boor af. 
and watched eYerybody carefully ter be went Utjder, 'vhicb \\"US about 
and cooll"y. Not quoting liis!lWords ·B :15 ,p: m. 'fhe first indication of 
exactly, he said: Our boat was haVing· come into contHd with the. 
about 20 ft. from the one that Ct!p-· bo4y 1rns 11 o'clock Friday n)gbt, 1 

sized. 1t shocked us all because it when a gang or men were working 
happeneu so suddenly. Clarence iu a rifile nbout a quarter of a mile 
Owen leaped out of our boat to helow where the boy went under. 
rescue his mother. Blake Hind9 ~\.t .tbis poiu.t the grappli11g books 
and Lester Bucher jumped out \:i)."oqgpt .to.s.urf.ace tue.ex~rapair of 
.:probably from fright or to lighten flivn'ts wh)9b .th() unfott.unate buy 
the boat. Walter flinds nad I re- \leJd _in· his band when be leaped 
ruained in the boat. .In a few sec. from the bont; and it is supposed 
~.mds oor bont was below tl.10 wire, the· books wrepclied foe JJanta from 
having floated oYer it. I then row. bis grasp ~ma: th¢teby:dislutlged the 
.ed directly to young Owen who had bocl'y which \;:as ·swept Q?ydnd 'their 
rea•:hecl bis mother and was trying r'eu.cb br Q. sf.rang. ¢LJfre1it aJ;Jd car-
to keep her head abo\ e waLP,r. - He :riecl farther down the stream. This 
sai<l to her, '·Don't take hold ot [ue suppos{tiou ·was ·do!]bted by some, 
and I will save vou." Owen then 1tnd in· order to make no mistake, 
caught her about the waist ~ni:itl diligent search wns m.atle·nbove as 
kept her aboye ";>ater until "tbe boat. >fell f!S below tbis particular ppint. 
came near, when he canght hpld They toiled·all that highL a11~I con-
of it and told her to do tue s1\rue. tiuuecl nil· day .Saturday withont 
Sbe made two ortbreeatternpt,s b.i;l avail. It was tbonght best to tuke 
forn she could fasten her grip OU !:l rest t:\nturday night autl nmeW 
the boat. Just at this moment foe search S1'.mclay morning '''ii.Ii u lurg. 
tie Harry Harsuman's head appear. er force, which they did. On Snn-
ed at one side of the boat, ·and· day mornj~1g more persons. 0ffered 
vouug; Black im;tautly grabbed l"iiru their s.ervices 'to continue 'tlie search 
by the hair, raised him up, caught· hban tb·ete were p!nct:S to iH!;tbere 
under his arms, swung hirn into· the. being 'only a few boa.ts niid draging 
bont and shook him until be became. de'-(ices cibtaitiiJble; btH work went 
conscious; and the first words Bar- _on .yitp vjgor all day long, and yet 
ry ntter.ed. were, 'l am so glad tou. wiW~:mt h9p.eftll r.esult. Search 
saved -me.! _.Then Black looked for 'was r_esgmeCl Monday morning, and 
Blak(Hii:J.ds and saw him go under noo~1 arriv,ed without auy hopeful 
probal;>ly for the last time; but he iri<;l.icati!ons.: Sh.or.Hy af~er. boon 
had kElP~ s'igut of Blake before and lfour,·Messr.~:J. W. Nicocl~mus, son 
thougl:rt ·he "was getting along all Oscf.ir arid ~~an~ B~xter bad reas')n 
rigb.t a;nd ~was nearing the shore. fo'belie\~e·th'nt .... tl.Jey had loc.:ated the 
Upon seeing Blake disappear, an<l: bo<;ly ilf tl,ie:'rifile arr tbE'.l north side 
being .!p:i~ioi1s to sase those cling, of tu~ ri·V§l";iaQoi.lt lQO ynrds above 
ing tg'.'.4is bout, Black rowed to the \'rV·haLis kn·o,wo a·s:S1:rfrth'~ bridge .. 
south -si9.e- of the river, landing. B~c9piing "tir!ld "ii"!:td )i ~.ngt.Y. they 
Mrs. (/we~ aud her son, and Harty~ went-f9 d_iqn~r... Iu tb_e~dios-ence, 
Harslfrua,n in safety. Then Blac,~' tw.o·boatsdny iJ..n"0 b_ 0re.d ide~ rods 
sturte.c)._'&t once to rescue Rev. an<;!_, ,belo:;y,_ tb.e ·P.h¢e_ w:6ere 'th~se men 
Mrs. i&ntsµman who had managed' h.!ld oe~µ t!;l.Hi.hg·, and .. part!es were 
to reach .a. 13ilag near shore on th~ jn t),l,e b'oats~w!ltC:hirig Jor tlie:body . 

.north sitle~df the river, where .Mr. ;.:J!D.. fa~t. qt:1.fte:a :~um"b~r of ·1::ii;irsons 
Harshman ~was holdii:ig gis .fatigue& •on- the bfidire i.liitl o.fong the river 
wife above water ~n.d -Qff¢.gir~g with banks were watching every floating 
one band to the ~nag, 'hj{µ!3,elf be- object. At 1 :30 it was annouuced 
ing almost exhau§fed .. ~·ith su- that tbe body was discovered float. 
pernatnral streng(lj (i.iiqt skill, for ing near the bank about 200 feet 
the boy had rowi;ig tJI>e· q_t~~ time abo-ve Smi£h's bri~ge,and that John 
on Monday of last..weeK:9r-Bfack sbot Mellor and Geo. l::iwigert were the 
bis boat across the cil~@Ilel,, •. asSIBt· first to reach it and secure it until 
ed Mr. and Mrs. Harsh'tilan'i.n, and assistance and con-veyance arrh~ed 

·- ".i. -
landed them iu sa~rty5qµ"f[~e· opp0. for its removal. The body was 
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A Boy 'JS l)·R'· /\'hTN£D I site side.of the rive~. He had been b.loated t~ 3 or .4 t~~s_. its :il~,t~fa~· 
_ , . \J, .W· the means of rescurrng five persons size, and 1t re~amed ~p: ]JIJg~r.Ja~eJ: 
~ , and dt>serves a medal for his pres- Lydick ·s m9igl1e tintil Wedqesgay 

--- ence of mind, bis good judgment morning be~ore Jt could be r§dgcea 
While Boating W!!h . ~ _ ~arty of and brnvery. and prepa~~(J for b~riul. -:J;Ie¢iji~i_al 

Campers Out fisfiihg-. We °:ow take up ~mother tbre!'d serVLces will be llel~ at tl;l_e ¥_. '.!P· 
of the story concerurng tlrn capSlz- church nt ~ o-. rp.,.to-day ·{Wedues; 
e?- boat, wllich floated down tbe day) when Presiding ;E!Jd~r ;~·~n- ; 

'BLAKE HINDS, THE VICTIM Inver. J~st ns the boat capsized, thorrn~, ~evs,_Du~bllr, 8b,urtz.and 
Doyle Bricker, the best swimmer in H11l'sbma~n ,wi)hnake briei' remarks. 

Of a WatBrY Grave. More from Fright 
Than Real Danger---Others were 

saved bY Help and Pres-
ence or Mind. 

the fishing party, was standing on ]t iE> well kr)9wn .tQ most Of •o_·cir 
shore near camp. Be iustantly r~aclersthutth!')unfo1'tunatesn'\'ljecl 
made a long dire for the capsized of th-~? sketS<b wa§ th~ son c;if .~\fr .. 
boat, reached it, turn eel itTigh t-side and ::Ylrs. J·i:>bn Hiuas. His f.i.111 
up, pushed it within reacll of Olar. nari:Je \\'as 8anfoi;d Bln.ke:-;-Rit'id's. j 
ence ~a~shman wh~ was struggling and hq,_ WOl~:1d ·h_a,ve. O\kllJo vri;; .. Q}(i 

Oo.e of the saddest things tlrnt for his hl'e. and w1th one band on the ~9th or next ,PecernJ1er. R,e 
ever occurred in this communit-y, thP. boat, Bricker luak it ashore w.as of an amiable disp9§iti(jn-, oqe;- l 
took-,plac_e last Friday afternoon ;:it wh1l~ young Harsb mn.n clung to client, l.'ou~I?trnion~~~~-~btj.,opli~'qg._ ! 
Da~gg·er,ty's island in the Tusca- tue side of the boat, \~l.11c~1 was bulf an.cl was, 1qe°:~lly _'!ltn ev~rv?o~y.:j 
xawa's' r,iver about a mile east of full of water; and so it might truly His trng1c death 0a;,;t a rl~e:P gloqm: 
Newcomerstown corporation Hue. be said that Doy!~ B~icker saved over the . . entite COl.llilllll;J~ty,di~a 'P? ! 
..A. fishing party consisting of Les- Clarence Harshm~n s life. on_e caµ tfJll how greatly he wr)l be 1 

ter Btrnher, Lloyd Black, Clarence The tbou~hts of all t~en turned rmssed. - . _ . . -. ! 
Owen Bfake.B!ihds· Walter Hinds to Blake Rmdswho, hunug leaped We nre at a loss to :SRY who or,.I 
Doyle._Bris,~er ~Jtd,~Ol~~·ence Harsh~ from the bont with his ~am.era in w~rnt pel:so_n~ sr:m?1,1tb~ze. c~ .. qio~t I 
man u-uder the .ca-re of Rev. one hand and an e:xLrapauof pants w1th t.be gnef-stncken parent,\l antl. 
C. v\r:'B:arsb·fi!.~ii, ·._hid gone in to in the other, th.ough tlessly P!1t bim- near relaLi;'.'.e~,,or die.I t4e rnpst tp.wo 
-0amp on Mon,~a\' mC!rJimg of last self to.great d1sadvanta.gB e1the~ to nrr_l the r.~~ovefy o( th. e_. body .. . Let I 
week anO. inteudecl to break camp help himself or anyone els0; but be t.h.is be us it may; there was q:o <!in~· 
~aturclaw _iiveniifa~:- -Last Friday w_ns pro~ubly so, esci~ed that he hnt what felt a pang of sorrow ii:rt? 1 
the caillp·\vrl's·-,~i~itec~.5~ Mrs. Owen d1c~ll't tlnnk whaL a h~ud.rance tbe wuuld barn rendern~.what~ver __ l}._ld I 
~nd daughter Deota,-Mrs. Harsh- articles would be to lnrn. Be let they coL1!d, <md we feel sure th~-1 
-man, d¥l\\ghter B.~~sie and son Har- loose of the camera, ~owernr, .~:mt pnr:uts 1ipp~e"t:\inte tbis f~.~i. anti. 
ry. ~}lon·t .. ~ o'ct~ck in the after- clung to the pa~ts. 'l ne first ef:rort. iue me:sRreos1bly thunkfu1 ft;r·El''Elqt,j 
noon ·they aH- decided to take a nrncle towurJ. his recoverv was by effort made to ;recover theu .·$on:s 
boat ride, - .'l\\'9

1 
f%tna1X skiffs were Rev. Han;bman and Lloyu Black, body, and for e,\'.&ry word_ of sy,P,1pit-1 

.IJl'O\"'ided; ~gp.· viere·occµpied as fol- »ho .thought th~y sa-w the camera thy 1rn<l comfort; and especiaHr for 
lows: Skiff No. 1 contained :Jlr. fioatrng some distance du'oYU the the e:dreme serf.sacr.lfice o.f .those· 
and M(s. Bnr~hm.~u', ilieir two sons ri~er, and suJJpo~ed thnt young wt~o risker} Hieir 'lives ·in tbe \f~tei, 
Clarence 11.n~ _!ffiJ:'ry, antl ~Irs. J. O. ~rnds stilt held. it in bis _grasp. t?1lecl wi~hout sleep, 1Hrnisr~1·a1iq 
Owe\l;. S-~!ff Ni.)_. ·2.:;parned ~ioyd '!~1e two immerli~tely got rnto a t~recl, until t~e la?t. l10tir-qJ:~e.~ucl~. 
Blaqk, :Blake a-nd.' w~µ'lte.r Hmds, ~.kilf a?cl rowed. ·ngoronslr toward N 0 ooe CHO unagme the relief t~lft~ 
Ola:r:ence Owen and I..ester Bucher. die obJect. but it proved to be a came to the hearts of all when- woro 
Doyle ·Bp}q~e~ ren}a~}!ed iu camp; floating snag. about which lrnd was recein:-d tbat the body w·as·r.e-
Bessie Harshmaintndl Leota Owen clustered weeds and ot h<>r debtis. co\·erecl., aud it-wiil be vears befote 
arnuseQ: -tl1emsefv,es ~on the south They returned in their bont witli a the sad inci1leut is forgotten. 
side of .tile ri:v~:i-gat.hering shells. I feeling of disappointment. 
Thev. ·~tart.eg_:f.torn ~qove camp a The next thiug to clowns to com-
.shor:t.ctisl~1rce' an~ i~t their boats rnunicate the sad news to the peo-
fioat, ~ ;,:. wire. had been stretched ple in town and institute immedi-
acro£;'s. tJii? 'f~V:~r, just below cam-p, ate search for the body of young 
for the:iQOVl? :t9 Jiar:fg onto while in Hinds. Just then i\Ir. and .Mrs. S . 
...swi~rp·ii-!~. a.~f:l fo Jitt.~c!1 tbe~r boats H. Black, parents of tbe boy who 
_to ~!U·~'t -~s.~~ng. 1_ l.ns 1 wrre was save~ so ~anr tb~t day, appeared at 
~o~~tl~n,-for tl,ie 1ID_QU1~llt1 by those t~e. nver & brrnk rn a buggy, on a 
lD ~--~I·arslun!ln-s bo~t; they sud- v1S1t to tbe camp. 'l'hey were sup . 
.d~~t .r!}.:rr.~g-~JH-6~ i~;_and ~be boat prised to learn what bfld happened, 
wh:u:led Slllew:1se~~nf~.':9aps1zed be- and at once drove to Jones' resi-
fore th~y could get the wire ent of dence at the pt1mping station and 
the way. The al!cident frightened '<'alled up the chief oper~tor at the 



II!nds 

Euner,al Setrices 
"':" ..... .. -- - ........ ~~ -'· 

Ta·Be~¥leld Today 
F;r -M~try5£lii<le 
Fun~a.f services for Harr-¥ Schide, 

M, w 'eye hela this afternoon at 2 
6'c;l!:ick Jr,om the -if ones-Lydick Fu-
ner-al .. Hom!;! With Rev. .Cluµ:les 
~ousr officiati.rlg. ·and burial was 
made in ili~ Sti;rte str~et cemetery. 

Mr.· Schi4ef ·-~ former r~sident1 
died Mon§lay at the M._a$si!J.on State 
ho$pital ifo'.l,loWing ~ four w~eks' 
.Illness. He was born AP.1".J.1 18. 1892 
at Dayten, Ohio{ ia_. son cit f@ip and 
Laur~ . Schid~ and was a ·glass ,glazer 
'by tra<fe. · 

lie w~~a '°WQrld War v1;?ter.an, en~ 
listii!~ in 1917 and served nvo ;fears 



LEAVE FOR WEST 
~~'l(· 

\O.)O ON WEDDINfi TRIP 
The marriage of Mrs. Dora John-

son of ,Canton, former resident, and 
Elisha Hinds of this city, was sol-
emnized at the M. E. church in this 
city Tuesday at 8 :30 a. m., Rev. 0. 
M. Peoples of Plymouth officiating. 

The bride is well known here, hav-
ing for~rly made her home with 
her- daughter, Mrs. Geo. King and 
family when they reajded 'in Oakland 
Glen. She has many friends here in 
both.. religious and social circles. 

The groom is a carpenter by trade 
and was a former manager of the 
Newcomerstpwn Elevator. He has 
been a resident of this city for over 
forty years. 

In attendance at the wedding were 
Mrs. Margaret Whiting, Mr. and Mrs. 
H. P. Waltllr, Mr. and Mrs. W. S. 
Palmer, Mrs. J . W. Barnhouse, all 
of this city, Mr. and Mrs. Geo. King 
and daughter Sarah of Canton, and 
Mrs. 0. M. Peoples of Plymouth. 

Immediately after the ceremony 
Mr. and Mrs. Hinds left on a motor 
tour to Illinois, Iowa, ;Idaho; Port-
land, Oregon, thence to San Fran-
cisco, California, where they expect 

1 to spend the winter, returning in the/ 
spring to make their home in New-
comerstown. 

1 

--I'll 

t Walter Hinds 
~ Services for Walter R. Hinds, 85, 
tit-- were Monday at 11 a.m. at Addy 
.S Funeral Home With the Rev. Ray t Snyder officiating. Burial was in 
S East State Street Cemetery. 
8 Mr. Hinds died 'l'hUJ'Sday at River-
it side Manor Care Center, 
~ Newcomerstown. He was bom Sept. 

30, 1894, in Newcomerstown, the son 
of John and Cora Johns Hinds. He 

Q) was. a retired funeral director of 
S; Newcomerstown and had been a 
""-:, member of the Christ United 
~ Methodist Church since 1901. He was 
s.. a member of Elles Lodge 1555 and 

.8 American Legion Post 431. He serv-~ ed With the U.S. Army during World o Warn. 
:- He leaves a son, Walter R. Hinds, i Jr. of Winona, Minn.; a sister, Mrs. 

E:t Earl (Frances) Titus of LakeIBrKJ. 
Fla.; seven grandchildren; and six 
gJ"eat-gJ"andchildren. A daughter 
and two brothers are deceased. 

E Robert Hinds 
~ John Robert Hinds, 60, of 
_ 24 Sunset Blvd., Baileys Blwff 
·;::1 Florida, died at 1 :50 a.m. Mon: 
~ day at Meese Hospital Dune-
~ din, Florida, where he had 

.-;;:; been a patient for 19 days >-[ . :Pre was born IJ.\i!aTc-h.,, 26, 1912 
P- in Newcomerstown, a son of 
uf the late John and Cora Johns 
!3: Hinds. !He was a graduate of z the local High Sdhocil, class 

of 1930, and was employed 
f; at Heller Tool and Claws be-
b fore entering the real estate 
~ bl!Einess in Zepherhills, Fla. 
@ Mr. Hinds was a veteran of 
E: World War II, serving in U.S. 
o Army, 36t h Division Associa-
~ tion of Waco, Texas. He was 
5-; a member of t:he United :Meth-
Z odist Church and the Lions 

Club of Tarpon Springs, Fla., 
a member of Lone Star F & 
AM No. 175 and Nugen Chap-
ter 124 RAM of Newcomers-
town and the Scottish Rite 
Valley of Tampa. 

He was employed as assis· 
tant cashier at the Fil'St Nat-
ional Bank at Ta rpon Springs. 

Surviving are his wife, the 
former Madeline M1artter, one 
brother, Walter R. Hin_ds, 
C-0shocton and one sister, Mrs. 
Earl (Frances) Titus of Lake• 
land, Florida. 

Funeral services will be held 
at the Dawson Funeral Home, 
Coshocton. Friday, at 1:30 

0 Elisha Hinds, 90, 
~ Succumbs at Home 
~ After Long Illness j 
c.o Elisha !finds, 90, die.d Wednes- l !:'.i' day at his home on First st. fol-
::5 lowing a long illness. _ : 
F;. , He was born near Everals on I 
"'--'~ April 4, 1860, a son of John Wes- I 
~ ley and Mary Ann Huff Hinds. l 
Q Mr. Hinds, a retired carpenter, I 
rn was a member of Trinity Meth- ! 
~ odist Church and was affiliated / 
i:l I with Lone Star lodge, 175, F. & A.; 
::!I M. and Nugent chapter, 129 RAM. I 
E-< Surviving are th~ .widow, Dora j 

I Johnson Hinds, one daughter, i 
Mrs. Esta Knowles, Newcomers- 1 
town, one son, Clifford, Canton,

1
1 

one sister, Mrs. Ara Walters, 
Newcomerstown and two grand-1 
children. 

Services were held at the W. R. 
Hinds-fnnera:I-~home- SaturdaY'f 
afternoon, Rev. G. C. Cornell in 

I charge and burial was in the ' 
Plainfield ce_:netery. i 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 1,, 1947 

Mrs. Augusta Wise 
Dies at Age of 66 

Mrs. Augusta Mae Wise, 6fi, 
died Friday at her home on S . 
College st. following a fOl,ll"· 
months illness. 

Mrs. Wise was born at Evans-
Creek, April 10, 1881, a daughter-
of Philip and Laura Ann Schida 
and her entire life was spent in 
this vicinity. Her husband, Jesse 
Leroy Wise, died April 2, 1924. 

Surviving are two daughters. 
Mrs. Chester Porcher and Mrs. 
Laura Fouch, four sons. Francis, 
Ralph, Elmer and Lorin, all of 
Newcomerstown; 22 grandchil-
dren and two great-grandchil· 
dren. 

Funeral services were held 
Monday from the Assembly of 
God church, conducted by Rev. 
Alice M. Davis of Scio and Rev. 
E . B. Johnson of Cambridge. Bur-
ial was made in the E. State st. 
cemetery. 1 

(Mus~ EM"MA CARR 
,,0cr· 
·\°''\ TAKEN BY DEATH 

l\Irs. Emma Hinds Carr, 7 4, died 
at\ her home on Jl,ilcKinley ave. Mon-
day af ternoon at 2 :30 o'clock, af-
ter an illness of nine weeks . 

Mrs. Carr was the daughter of the 
late Elias and Susan An11e Hind.l! and 
~vas born in Adams township, Coshoc-
ton county, July 30, 1857. She was 
united in marriage to T. W. d arr, 

·Feb. 27, 1882. She spent the la~t 
3"0 years of her life in Newcomers-

.town, and was affiliated with the New-
comerstown -Mc. E. charcn . Her hus-
band precede~ her to the grave on 
August 14 of this year. 

Surviving are two daughters and 
th11ee sons: Mrs. Stella Cole of Tar-
entum, Pa., Mrs. Anna Carter of Bel-
mont, M:ass., John Carr of Youngs, 
town, Charles of Newcomerstown 
and Jesse of Canton. One step-son 
Sam Carr of Shellsburg, Iowa, eight 
grandcbildren, two gri!'at-grand chil-
dren, two brothers, Jobn iind William 
Hinds of NewcomE!'l'stown, two sis-
ters, Mrs. Eva .Hart of Zephyr Hills, 
Fla., and !'virs. Rhoda St~nebrook of 
Ne'w Philadelphia, also survive. 

I Ftfneral ·serv:i.ces were held from 
'the residence Wednes~ay afterno~n 
at 3 :00 o'clock, Rev. H; R. Chalfant 
officiating. Burial was made in the 
Newcomerstown cemete.ry. 



JOHN HINDS' RFSIDENCE AND STORE, · NEWCOMERSTOWN 

Elisha and Nancy Berry Hinds of German descent moved in .April, 1836, to .A.dams 
Township, Coshocton County, with several children of whom one was Elias, born December 
1, 1823. Elias Hinds on October 1, 1856, married Susan Ann Phillips who was born :B'eb-
ruary 7, 1831, in Cuyahoga County, New York, whence she came in 1838 to Lafayett':l 
Township, Coshocton County, with her parents Elijah H. and Kasiah Smith Phillips. , In 
1853 they moved with several children to Adams Township, where Elias and Susan .A. 
Hinds began their married life on a farm, where he died, February 25, 1884, and she died 
March 6, 1887. They had thirteen children, of whom nine reached maturity · and six are 
living. Of these, John Hinds was born November 22, 1868, and was married on June 5, 
1891, to Cora John, who was born April 16, 1872, and was the youngest of the ten child-
ren of .Alfred and Sarah Ann Norris John of Salem Township, Tuscarawas County. Alfred 
John was born March 20, 1832, and Sarah A. John was born November 16, 1833, and both 
are in good health. John and Cora Hinds have had three children. Sandford· Blake, the 
eldest, was born December 29, 1892. On July 12, 1907, when a boat holding six of his 
friends upset in the Tuscarawas River, he plunged from his own boat to their rescue and 
was drowned, while all the rest were saved. A mission church in India has been named in 
honor of his noble heroism. Walter Ray was born September 30, 1894, and Frances Ger-
trude was born August 7, 1906. Mr. Hinds at first began business on the paternal farm 
in Coshocton County, from which he moved March 1, 1893, to Newcomerstown, where he 
bought an interest in a general store that he purchased in full in the fall of 1894. .After 
making several changes with profit, he purchased and remodeled his present property in 
1900, where his ·business has prospered in a satisfactory degree, so that today as a reward 
for sagacious energy and affable attention, he has won the reputation of being a leading 
citizen in his community. 
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HJJ•BSD,A.Y, M!\.RCR 1, :1!945 

Reported Missing 

Lt. Walter R. Hinds, Jr. 

A telegram was received Tuesday 
evening by Mr. and Mrs. Walter' 
Hinds, Sr., Neighbor st., from the 
War Department, informing them 
that their son, 2nd Lt. Walter R. 
Hinds, Jr. has been missing in action 
over Germany since Feb. 9. 

Lt. Hinds was a navigator on a 
Liberator bomber, based in England 

I 
and had been overseas since Novem-\ 
ber. The last letter received from 

I him was dated Feb. 8. 
"Junior" was a graduate of the 

local high school and was a student 
at Capital Universiay, Columbus 
whep he enlisted in the Air Corps. 

I 

He entered service Feb. 1943 and 
received his wings and commission 
as second lieutenant at Hondo Field, 
Te::iras in August 1944. He completed 
. his training as a navigator on a Lib-
erator bomber at Pueblo Army Air 
base and went everseas in Novem-
ber 1944. 

THURSDA ~ SEPTEMBER 15TH, 1938 

·-sv."~o HINDS-TITUS 
\0. 

Miss Frances Hinds, daughter of 
Mt. and Mrs. John Hinds, and MJ:'. 
Earl Titus, son of Mr. and Mrs. S. 
0. Titus, all of this city, were mar-
ried Friday at 12 :00 o'clock at the 
home of the bride's parents on W. 
Main st., Rev. H. R. Chalfant, offi-
ciating. • 

The living room of the home had 
been beautifully decorated for the 
occasion and beneath a bower of 
ferns, palms, roses and peonies, the 
single ring ceremony was performed. 
The bride, becomingly attired in 
white crepe, carried a bouquet of 
white roses, lillies of the valley and 
fern. She was attended by Miss Mar-
garet Dickman of New Philadelphia 
as bride's maid. Thomas Edwards of 
New Philadelphia was groom's man. 

Preceding the ceremony Robert 
Hinds played a s~xaphone solo "Sou-
venir," accompanied by Miss Mildred 
Wilson at the piano. Mrs. Walter 
Hinds sang two solos, "I Love You 
Truly" and "0, Promise Me". The 
wedding marches were played !>y 
Miss Mildred Wilson. 

After the ceremony a three course 
dinner was served, at which covers 
were laid for the bride and groom, 
Mr. and Mrs. Earl Titus, Mr. and 
Mrs. S. 0. Titus, Mr. and Mrs. John 
Hinds, Vernon Lambert, Mr. and Mrs. 
Joseph Loader, Mr. and Mrs. Walter 
Hinds and children, Rev. and Mrs. 
H. R. Cha)fant and son Paul, Mrs. 

I Amanda Hinds and Robert Hinils. 
of Newcomerstown; Miss Margaret 
Diekman and Thomas Edwards, of 
New Philadelphia; Miss Mildred Wil-
son of Cleveland and Grant Peters 
of Mt. Vernon. 

The briqe was a ,graduate of our lo_ 
cal high school and later a graduate 
of Otterbein College, and has been 
a teacher in the Gnadenhutten and 
Tuscarawas schools for the past two 
years . 

Mr: Titus is a graduate of the Do·v-
er high school and is engaged i11 t;h.e 
furniture busines1 in this city. 

'I'he happy couple are enjoying a 
short honeymoon trip along the lakes 
and wiir' be at home to their friends 
after June 14, at 252 Cross st. 

FUNERAL HELD SUNDAY 
FQR FL08A D. HINDS 

· 70 Year Old Resident 
Succumbs On Friday 

Miss Flora P. Hinds, 70, died Fri-
day morning at the home of her sis· 
ter, Mrs. Margaret Whiting. She bad 
been ill for six months and death was 
due to complications. She was the 
daughter of Elisha and Mary Hinds 
and was born near Newcomerstown, 
Jan. 23, 1868. The greater part of 
her life was spent in this vicinity with 
the exception of several years in 
California. 

She is survived by two sister, Mrs. 
Whiting and Mrs. H. P. Walters of 
Newcomerstown and two brothers, 
EliSha of Newcomerstown nand Ezrt. 
Hinds, of Portland, Oregon. 
· Funeral services were held Sunday 
at the home of Mi-s. Whiting, Rev. J. 
C. Cottrill officiating and burial was 
made in the; local cemetery. 
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1nos. 

WESTLEY lil!\DS. 

.J1 r. \\" eslley Hini.lt=, one uf the 
piom·er ritiz.cns of tlii::; loculity, 
t.!iet! at Ii i:: rnrnl horn0 uhout B 

· wi!i: :: u _rt h 1n·st of ~ Cll"C'·Jrnerslown 
l&s t :::.atu rdr.r l!lorniug, Ocl. 10, nt 
t h.: r. ~~ o! ~3 yeurs and 2U c.lnys, of 
g ';:';::•_- r .,! U': bilily. Be was boro 
~"" o t :21.l, l ~25. nncl wns m11rried to 
).l~ry A. Buff, Oct. 2H, 1849. 
T heir union \'l'EiS blest with nine 
c hildren , s ix of whotu are living-
~!r:; Be lie P hill ips of lllinois, Ez. 
ra 2. in lli of Portland, Oregon, Mrs. 
Ara \',- ri!ters of Clinton, Elisba 
Binds !o! nd .llrs D . C. Whiling, 
jr. of tbi:; city and Fiora Hinds of 
t !.i e bo!!l e:stead. Th: eged \rife and 
motb .:r aL:::o sun·ives. ~r. Binds 
t: u i t ~ci with tbe C. B. church 
a bout 45 yee.n F.go, !h·ed a consist. 
eot c nri.stiau, "'!iE fi good UUSbRUd, 
.bud fe.;,hc-r and obliging neighbor. 
T he funera l :;en·ice~ were held 
from b is late residence }fonda\· 
e. ftern uon cooJucte<l. br l:is pastor, 
Re,·. J. S. Jont>S, uud iutaru.ieut 

I was m;;de in tu~ ~ .:wcomerstown 
i c~mt.:t""ry. 

jV\i:1<\-<,r-Af,tl. 
~t"e..C\\--43~eq,\-_ ~retll.\- ~Y'4t\J F'IVVlitJ ~t" 

""'\\ \\ a~ C4,S\-ee. \ 

1918 

·. ~GRANDMOTHER HINDS. 
• I ~ .. ,/ I 

- ~ . ·;{ . . . 
/· '''Mrs.~ .Mary Ann 'Hinds died Fri-
day; ·Jiiiy 26, a.t the home of her 
~iugqter, :Flora D. Hinds of · Canton, 
.at.,'th'~•ge of 85 yeanl · · · ; ·· :' .! · · 
l. ·;;:Q;:i'Ld'mother ·mnas,: ltS

0 sn'e. ·,,;a·!! 
faii:.iff/;ly, known, was -a remarkably 
w-clf;P.)leserved. ·-v.:oman,· and enjoyed 
cxccll~#t ,· health untll ·about a .. year 
ato t:w!Ji®.- she : wait taken . seriously 
~lJ:...: ··.~l:(e -. 1\pparcn Uy' _recoveri!d and 
WaS · abfe to go ·about again {l.S USU-
aJ." ~ :Last Febrii'ary. she .. . went ·to 
cii.!iton' -.for a visit with lier '.daugh-
Jers, ~ Ffora HJnds· 'and ¥rs .. Walter, 
"an'd 'hi·\ld:ay was - ta~en' .down al ck in 
'oed;, . The !amlly noted . he~' gn.cnia.1 
.JoBS or yltality and reall:ted that 'the 
· ~nd . ; was.: drawing .near:_ . " : .. . 
: · Slnce''the death · of her .h usb&nd, 
bct .. :10,~. 1908, .Mris. Hinds bas madi!. 
her.f.~otne· :wl'h her da-µg~ter , ·-.Mrs. 
p.~9.~ Whl~lng ·o! .thfs city', makln! 
~xt.Cnded·. visits · from· time to time 
~with. :t~~- 9tb.er . chJlcxren. . .. 
"· "¥art·~Ann Huff .was born In Bel-
·mont .county.:: Oct. S, .1833 •. .Arter 
'b~er: riiaina.ge- · .. to: Westley : Hinda,· 
·they :!::feslded ·for ilome time : ln . the 
ROdJ;>.e7 '.Ruu; ;nelgbb!Jrl.1004. ,": .': :\._' 

. ;, ·~a.ter., t'h.ey· .remov:ed · .. to .. Newcoi:n,-· 
•er11towii,' then' .to Iowa . where .. the:r 
,Teaided·over a 'year; then -·returnad 
,ti> ·,[t.hut'uelghborhood. Mrs.- -Hinda wu ~ th'e motlier ··or · nlno children, 
six. : ot: 'whom· :11urvJve. They are: 

.. Mra. R: H .. : ~hilltps ot Oreana, Ill., 

. E:tr~ ' ·Hinda\ or · P.ortland, .Oregon., 
.i.lrs. · H. :p. -Walter and. Flora -D. 
.Hfo48· . .'ot 98nton.:. ~Usha H~nd11 and 
·J!lra, •• D. O; Whiting ·or thb clt7. . 
;,:·::.Mrs> Hinda united -with,- the u. B. 
Cliuicti, at :.Everals"·manyl_ye'ars . ago. 
·~·:.~~:~.J:t<!di.> ~!l', . btj>ugh1· t~. thla _city 
.S.at~~.J:D[~t.:~~.11-\,p;·:.1.:'·. · ):.Y.~lck'!J 
a:ntQ :-bearse.~ i;~un~al"servJces ~re 
)lelj\1 <i,P,;~::suil<liiy. :1:st: :_· t~e : .-W.httlng 
~hom_e: .:· cin~! ld'a.lii~;· ~;;·)condu.Cted,- ·by 
ltcv~·: Y.l·L.' Oliver~ Burial "Was · :inade 
1'i><rli1'A' tlu.;· l!'.rs.va ot 'tlie · l:iusband in 

Coshocton Tribune 

.. _ J~~ ~:~ ~~5? . .~- ! 
Elisha· Hinds - 90 ·· ~· · "··1 I . ./ 

Retired Carp'enter, · 
S'tricken at .NCTown 

. . I 

h-Eiisli~~Hincl&;~-90:--N!'lki-iiter~-
; town; "died at 9:15 · p; m._Wednes-
i:!ay· arnrs·hom•: 130 Firsl st., .!ol-
~ess ·- ·_:.::;_-

-·_He .was born at'Everals on· April 
4, 1866, a 'son o! Jolin Weslt:Y and 
·M11.rr-Anl1" Huff-'Htmls.-::+::··- -~-- •. 

. ·Mr.· HindJ, a retired· carpenter 
and ·a · meffiQer. of'. the . Tri'ni t,· 
Methodist' churtli. was· :.Bmllat<?d 
with ·1.0ne_~tai:· \odge · 175,.'.F. & A,. 
·M:, . a~q.~ugen_t chapter 120, RAM, 1• 
~~~Ql1!~0~Jl.'· : , · . .. : ":. . • . . ' 
·;Suzyl~ng,,re lhe ".widow, Do.r;;i . 

·Jonnson:·· one ·aaughter, ·Mrs:· Esta. 
~ow.les, Newconietstown;.one wn, 
i Cll!!ord.,'. Hinds.:· ·ea_ntcin: ... on~.' si~
i-t..er,. Mrs .. ·:Ara .waiter; N!!'W!;'Omers-
i ·tO\»~ anlf two . gra'ndc:hildr'en, . . 
I Set9~1ll be fi"!IQirlfiew:-'Zl;-::-Hln;;heraFJlcime re- New:;· 
ci>m~rstown 'at..._2 'p, -m-Saturday 
.with the Rev. G':-...:_C. Cornell in 
0

Cha'rie. Burial will'be'i PlaWieli:I 
~metery. _ . : . · ~:-· 
· Fdend.s will be received a he· 
funeral home .from 7 until 9 p, n .. 
Thunday and !rom' 2 to 4 and 7 
to 9 p. m: Friday. 
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THURSDAY,,,AUGiUST 7, 19-~ 
I 

Mrs. Augusta Wise 
Dies at Age of 66 

Mrs. Augusta Mae Wis~, 611, 
died Friday at her home on S. 
College st. following a four-
months illness. 

Mrs. Wise was born at Evans-
Creek, April 10, 1881, a daughter 
of Philip and Laura Ann Schide 
and her entire life was spent in 
this vicinity. Her husband, Jesse 
Leroy Wise, died April 2, 1924. 

Surviving ar~ two daughters. 
Mrs. Chester Porcher and :Mrs. 
Laura Fouch, four sons. Francis. 

[ Ralph, Elmer and J...orin, all of 
Newcomerstown; 22 grandchil-
dren and two great-grandchil' 
dren. 

Funeral services were held 
Mond_ay from the Assembly of 
God church, conducted by Rev. 
Alice M. ·Davis of Scio and Rev. 
-E. B. Johnson of Cambl'idge. Bur-
ial was made in the E. State st. I -cemetery . . -

- i . 
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D. 

Hinds School 
Adams Township 
Coshocton County 

Location of school 

Former Hinds property 
II Pope II 

II Robinson 11 

" Cooley II 

School was located South East 
corner of Hinds property 





Hinds 

The Hinds Family 
I found an article in a Large Atlas/ Historical Book of Tuscarawas 

County, Ohio of 1908, located in the Newcomerstown 
Public Library. It reads as follows: 

Elisha and Nancy Berry Hinds of German descent moved in April, 
1836, to Adams Township, Coshocton County, with several children of 
whom one was Elias, born December 1, 1823. Elias Hinds on October 1, 
1856, married Susan Ann Phillips who was born February 7, 1831, in 
Cuyahoga County, New York, whence she came in 1838 to Lafayette 
Township, Coshocton County, with her parents , Elijah H. and Kasiah 
Smith Phillips. In 1853 they moved with several children to Adams 
Township, where Elias and Susan A. Hinds began their married life on a 
farm, where he died, February 25, 1884, and she died, March 6, 1887. 
They had thirteen children, of whom nine reached maturity and six are 
living. (1908) Of these, John Hinds was born November 22, 1868, and 
was married on June 5, 1891, to Cora John, who was born April 16,1872, 
and was the youngest of ten children of Alfred and Sarah Ann Norris 
John of Salem Township, Tuscarawas County. Alfred John was born 
March 20, 1832, and Sarah Ann Norris John was born November 16, 
1833, and both are in good health. (1908) John and Cora Hinds have had 
three children. Sanford Blake, the eldest, was born December 29, 1892. 
On July 12, 1907, when a boat holding six of his friends upset in the 
Tuscarawas River, he plunged from his own boat to their rescue and was 
drowned, while all the rest were saved. A mission church in India has been 
named in honor of his noble heroism. Walter Ray was born September 30, 
1894, and Frances Gertrude was born August 7, 1906. Mr. Hinds (John 
Hinds) at first began business on the paternal farm in Coshocton County, 
from which he moved March 1, 1893, to Newcomerstown, where he 
bought an interest in a general store that he purchased inf ull in the fall of 
1894. After making several changes with profit, he purchased and 
remodeled his present property in 1900, where his business has prospered 
in a satisfactory degree, so that today as a reward for sagacious energy 
and affable attention, he has won the reputation of being a leading citizen 
in his community (Atlas, 1908.) 

The page of this historical book from which I copied the preceding 
article also displayed two photographs, one of the outside view of the 
grocerv store/residence and the other the inside view. John Hinds, his 
wife, and a few of his children are also in the picture. 

Elisha and Nancy Berry Hinds also had a son named Westley Hinds, 
who was born in Ohio on September 20, 1825. Westley Hinds would 
marry Mary Ann Huff on October 29, 1849. Mary Ann Huff was born 
October 3, 1833 in Belmont County and her parents are not known at 
this time. Her obituary reads as follows: 

Newcomerstown News 
July 31, 1918 
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Hinds 

Grandmother Hinds 
Mrs. Mary Ann Hinds died Friday, July 26, at the home of her 

daughter, Flora D. Hinds of Canton, at the age of 85 years. 
Grandmother Hinds, as she was familiarly known was a remarkably 

well preserved woman, and enjoyed excellent health until about a year ago 
when she was taken seriously ill. She apparently recovered and was able to 
go about again as usual. Last February she went to Canton to visit with 
her daughters, Flora Hinds and Mrs. Walter, and in May was taken back 
down sick in bed. The family noted her gradual loss of vitality and realized 
the end was near. 

Since the death of her husband, Oct. 10, 1908, Mrs. Hinds has made 
her home with her daughter, Mrs. D.C. Whiting of this city, making 
extended visits from time to time with the other children. 

Mary Ann Huff was born in Belmont County October 3, 1833. After 
her marriage to Westley Hinds, they resided for some time in the Rodney 
Run neighborhood. 

Later, they removed to Newcomerstown, then to Iowa, where they 
resided over a year, then returned to this neighborhood. Mrs. Hinds was 
the mother of nine children, six of whom survive. They are: Mrs. R.H. 
Phillips, of Oreana, Ill., Ezra Hinds of Portland, Oregon, Mrs. H.P. 
Walter and Flora D. Hinds of Canton, Elisha Hinds and Mrs. D. C. 
Whiting of this city. 

Mrs. Hinds united with the U. B. church at Everals many years ago. 
The body was brought back to this city Saturday Night in the D. L. 
Lyrick's auto hearse. Funeral services were held on Sunday at the Whiting 
home on Main St., conducted by Rev. M. L. Oliver. Burial was made 
beside the grave of her husband in the local cemetery. 

The son, Ezra Hinds of Portland, Oregon died July 28th, 19-- and his 
obituary was also found in the Newcomerstown News. 

Former Resident 
Dies in Oregon 

Ezra Hinds, 82, native of Newcomerstown, died July 28th, at his 
home in Portland, Oregon. 

Mr. Hinds moved from Ohio to Oregon in 1907 and his last visit to 
Ohio was two years ago. He is survived by a son, Francis L. Hinds, four 
daughters, Mrs. Mary DeBarthe with whom he lived, Mrs. Ruth Jessee, 
Rainer, Washington, Mrs. Nora McDougall Mrs. Ilia Cole, both of 
Portland; a brother, Elisha Hinds, First st. and a sister, Mrs Ara 
Walters, Canal st. 

Burial was made at Portland, Saturday, July 28. 

A daughter of Westley and Mary Ann Huff Hinds would be born 
December 8, 1857 and her name was Laura Ann Hinds. Westley died 
October 10, 1908 and Mary Ann Huff Hinds died July 26, 1918. They 
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Hinds 

also had six other children- Ezra, Margaret, Flora, Ara, Isabella 
"Belle", and Ira. I am not sure if these are all the children or if it is 
completely accurate. Westley and Mary Ann are buried in the East State 
Street Cemetery in Newcomerstown, Ohio. 

On April 22, 1880, Laura Ann Hinds married Phillip Schide, who 
was born May 26, 1847. Phillip and Laura would have three children-
Harry G., Nora, and Augusta Mae Schide. I have found the place Laura 
was buried, the East Avenue Cemetery in New Philadelphia. She is 
laid beside Jacob Schide and his wife, Henrietta, along with their 
young daughter but, I still haven't found Phillip's grave or when he 
died. According to his daughter Nora Schide Eagon's obituary, he has 
already passed away before her death but reading Laura's obituary, it 
seems he may still be alive. This would mean he died sometime between 
December 9th, 1905 and January 2nd, 1919. Phillip and Laura 's 
daughter was Augusta Mae Schide, the wife of Jesse Leroy Wise, my 
great grandfather. 

From a book at the Newcomerstown Library titled "The History of 
Coshocton County," I found the name Elias Hinds and a somewhat 
confusing history of the Hinds family. 

Any information or feedback about the Hinds Family would be very appreciated. 
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Subject: Hinds School in Coshocton Co.OH 
Date: Tue, 10 Apr 200 I 02: 11 :27 -0400 
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COSHOCTON COUNTY, OHTO, ADAMS TOWNSHTP 

HTNDS SCHOOL, DTSTRTCT #1 Successor to the Corbit School Often called 
the Taylor School. (This information was copied from a copy that did not 
identify the name of the book or author.) 

The first schoolhouse in Adams Township was built about 1825 on the 
southeast quarter of Section 18, Robert Corbit's homestead, and this was 
the only school in the township for several years. The following is an 
account of this early school and its teachers, as told by historian Hill: 
"The first schoolhouse in the township was built about 1825 on the SE 
Quarter of Section 18, Robert Corbit's homestead. Tt was the usual log 
cabin, its dimensions about 22 feet square, built in the rough rude style 
prevalent in pioneer times; a puncheon floor, paper window panes, a huge 
fireplace occupying one entire end of the building were some of the 
features of this, as of nearly every other schoolhouse of that age. No 
portion of the lumber composing it was sawed. Perhaps the most finished 
piece of workmanship was the door. The split ash boards, from which it was 
made, had been shaved with a drawing knife to a tolerable degree of 
smoothness. The merest rudiments of an education could be obtained here at 
first. Reading and spelling often constituted the entire curriculum of 
study. 

Few of the earliest schoolmasters possessed a knowledge of arithmetic. 
School books were rarities, and the few that could be collected were of a 
motley description. A single leaf sufficed Lewis Corbit, during his first 
term at school. His father had but one reader in his possession, and this, 
an older sister of Lewis must have; she had attended school before, 
however, and had made some advancement, consequently the first leaf 
contained the alphabet could be spared. This was torn out and pasted on a 
paddle for Lewis' use . ' 

"This was the only school held in the township for many years, and the 
attendance was accordingly very large at times. Among the families 
represented in the school may be mentioned the McFarlands, Evans, 
Richmonds, Norrises, Jones, Corbits, Pinkertons, Delongs, Shays, and 
Lemons. Tt was noted for the number of grownup young men who attended 
great strapping fellows, who weighed 200 or 225 pounds. 

"John Berwick was the first teacher. He was succeeded by Thomas 
Pinkerton, one of the early settlers of the Township. Henry Delong was 
probably the next teacher. He was of Welsh birth, and had been a 
glass-blower at Wellsburg, Virginia for a number of years before coming 
here. He possessed a fair education, and taught several terms. James 
Jones, another settler, followed Delong. Though a strictly temperate man 
himself, one of the few who abstained entirely from the use of the popular 
beverage of the day, he could not avoid treating his scholars to the 
customary holiday allowance of two gallons of whiskey. George Lemons and 
Thomas Campbell also taught here later. Until 1832 when the township was 
organized, there was probably but this one school within its limits. Tn 
that year, however, the trustees divided the township into three school 
districts; the first beginning at the SE corner of the Township and ending 
Robert Taylor's north line; the second beginning at Robert's north line and 
extending to the north line of the township; the third comprising the 



western half of the township, the military line being the division between 
the east and the west. This division would indicate that the eastern half 
of the township was more thickly settled at this time than the western 
half. Another district was soon formed, and the others as they became 
needed, until there were eight, the present number." 

This early Corbit School was probably adjacent to the Corbit Cemetery on 
Evans Creek. Today the Cemetery lies a mass of brambles and brush on the 
West Side of State Route 751 at the intersection with County Road 251. 
Adams Township was created in June 1832, and at a meeting of the newly 
elected Adams Township Trustees (Thomas Powell, Joshua Wood and Archibald 
Leech) held September 13, 1832, the township was divided into three school 
districts. District 1 "beginning at the SE corner of the Township and 
ending at R. Taylor's north line." At a meeting of the Adams Township 
trustees on Nov. 4, 1836, Richard Taylor {died 1908), James Jones and 
Jacob Lanning were appointed directors of District No. 1; in 1838 District 
#1 school directors appointed were Richard Taylor, Elisha Hinds 
(1801-before 1880) and William Curry. 

A map of these school districts was drawn, and an explanatory note in 
the minutes of the Trustees' meeting indicated that District No. 1 
commences at the SE corner of the Township and runs from thence west to the 
Military Line to the corners of Benjamin Headley's and William Curry's 
lands, from thence east to the County line, and from thence south to the 
place of beginning." Thus, roughly the southeast quarter of Adams 
Township, was placed in District #1. 

October 6, 1837 Robert Corbit gave a lease for a site for a schoolhouse 
for a period of 21 years to James Jones, Jacob Lanning and Richard Taylor, 
directors of District #1 for the purpose of erecting a district schoolhouse 
- ~acre from his farm in section 19, Township 6 Range 4 (12-49) 
March 2, 1840 the Trustees extended district #1 - " in the north 
boundary line westward to the NW corner of land owned and occupied by Abel 
Cain, thence south to land of William and Thomas Norris, thence west to NW 
corner of said Norris land, thence south to the Township line so as to 
contain the lands of Abel Cain, Samuel Norris, John W. Kyers and William 
and Thomas Norris." 
Tn 1840 the Trustees struck off and attached to Oxford township for 
school purposes from District #1 : "commencing at SW corner of land owned by 
Jesse Poland ... and running thence due north to the NW corner of said 
land, thence east to County Line, thence south to Township line, thence 
west to place of beginning ... " - thus decreasing District #1 by this 
amount of land. 
Directors for District #1 appointed Oct. 11,1842 were Robert Corbit, 
Richard Taylor and William z. Hill. 
William B. Scott and W. Hines (Name may have been misspelled and could 
be related to Will Hinds mentioned below???ch) were paid in April 1855 
$169.40 for the building of a new schoolhouse for District #1, and James 
Warren was paid $7.49 for a new stove for the new log schoolhouse. Youth 
enumeration had increased from 44 to 74, perhaps because more wanted to 
attend school in the new log schoolhouse. 
The Taylor Methodist Episcopal Church, organized in 1832 after meetings 
in the schoolhouse and at the homes of its members for several years, built 
a log church adjacent to the Taylor Cemetery. Today the Taylor Cemetery is 
on the West side of State Route 751 at its junction with County Road 252b. 
The schoolhouse where the earliest Taylor Church services were held, was, 
no doubt, the Corbit School. 
Built on Taylor land, the new log Hinds schoolhouse was often called the 
Taylor School. Tt was the successor of the earlier Corbit School, and was 
almost due east of the old Corbit School in the SW corner of Section 21. 
Mr. Will Hinds and Miss Emma Miller 1871-1967, recalled that a portion of 
the old log schoolhouse stood close to the frame schoolhouse built in 1883 
where they attended school. Tf a deed was given for this site, it was 
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never filed. A lane westward from County Road 252 b to the Hinds School 
site, was had in later years, and one could easily reach the schoolhouse by 
the lane to the flat-topped knob surrounded by hills where it stood. 

Teachers by school years: with pay (Other teachers were listed but not 
copied) 

1859 R. Rankin $79 
John Hinds $36 - son of Elisha Hinds, he had a store for many years 
in Newcomerstown. 

Eliza A. Stonehocker, sister of Nancy J. Stonehocker, in her Diary under 
the date of Nov. 6, 1865: "Monday. Nancy and T came home together. She 
commenced school at Hinds today. T only had school (Everal School) until 
half past two on account of not having coal." 
Miss Emma Miller 1871-1967, was a pupil at Hinds school and remembered 
Paul T. Jones, Baxter Carr and Grant Clemmens as some of her teachers. She 
recalled that for an entertainment one year, they built a "sausage mill" 
which looked like a huge box with a door, and a large "grinding handle". 
They would send three boys through the door into the box, and out of the 
other end, after much grinding, would come huge sausages they had made our 
of red cloth and stuffed with straw! "Tt made a big hit" she said, "and we 
called it the 'Devil's Sausage Mill.'" 
from the Age, March 4, 1882: "We understand a movement is on foot 
looking to the erection of a new school house in the Hinds district, a 
necessity certainly all will acknowledge. Tn connection with this, we wish 
to say a few words on the progress of the school up to this point this 
winter. The management of this school this term is far from what it should 
be. We have heard repeated charges of the lack of discipline, the teacher 
not having sufficient courage to enforce order. Charges of insufficient 
recitations in the different branches are also very loud amongst the 
pupils. How is this, this being common gossip, and directors do not 
investigate the veracity of these charges?" 
Trouble in the one-room schools was often "aired" in the Coshocton 
newspapers, as illustrated by the above news item. But one item never 
sufficed. There usually were rebuttal and counter charges. Tn this case 
rebuttal came in the Age, March 14, 1882: "Tn your last issue, a 
correspondent at Evans Cree, Adams Township, made a bold attack on the 
teacher at Hinds School accusing him of lack of courage to enforce order in 
his school, and also of insufficient instruction in many branches. We do 
not know who this correspondent is and we care less, but we do know who 
this teacher is. And we know he is not wanting in courage to enforce what 
he 

undertakes ..... and as for his insufficiency or his qualifications, we 
would just say that he has heretofore been classed with Coshocton's best 
teachers, and always commands the highest wages paid in our County Schools. 
We know of several schools in which he has been uncommonly successful as a 
disciplinarian and instructor, and never was such a charge as Clodhopper 
hurled at him excepting by those that are too ignorant to appreciate the 
labors of a live and energetic teacher .... " 
The teacher in 1882 was W. Baxter Carr. Evidently the School's directors 
did not take this criticism of Carr seriously, as they re-hired him for the 
fall term. 

1883 - Hinds School has a new schoolhouse! Clark M. Carr I Harrison 
Howell was paid $830 for the building. Thomas Kane was paid $145 for seats 
& desks. James Fenton was paid $14 for a new stove. 
The old schoolhouse was sold to Charles F. Davis for $5.00. A lawn 
fete followed, with the proceeds going for supplies for the new 
schoolhouse. 
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A report by Teacher George W. Mowl made at the end of the winter term of 
1890 appeared in the Age, April 3, 1891: "Report of Hinds School in 
District No. 1 Adams Township for the term beginning Sept. 28, 1890 and 
ending March 19, 1891. The following were the average grades for the term 
of six months: Mary Hinds 99, Bertha Corbit 99, Eva Hinds 99, Benton 
Miller 96, Eva Miller 93, May Elliott 92, John Patterson 91, Lena Fenton 
90, Elmer Corbit 90, Jessie Huff 89, John Corbit 87, Charles Corbit 86. 
Attendance, punctuality and deportment were considered in the above grades. 
The following pupils were neither absent or tardy during the term: Bertha 
Corbit, Gertrude Carr, Eva Hinds, Alvin Hinds and Frank Corbit. Number 
enrolled 23, average daily attendance 20. T am pleased with the zeal and 
energy displayed by the pupils. Tf the same is continued, success will 
surely crown your efforts. T also tender my hearty thanks to both pupils 
and parents for the kindness and hospitality with which T have been 
treated while in your midst. Hoping to meet you all again, T am George W. 
Mowl, Teacher." 
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Bakersville Grades 1-4 while held at Taylor's Church after Bakersville Schoolhouse burnt 1938 

All names are left to right. 

First Row all seated: Jim Hawk, Keith Hothem, Earl Rust, Wayne Hoffman, Richard Baab, George Green, 
Jack King,?? Randles, Dick Schlarb, Unknown. 

Behind Earl Rust: Paul Celuch, Glen Miller 

Third Row starting behind Glen Miller: Edith Stahl, Norma Green, Shirley Zinkon, Catherine Mizer, Lucille 
Ridenhour, Jim Storck, Lewis Reiss 

Fourth Row: Florence Hothem, Max King, Eugene Baab, Donna Haas, Twila Kilcherman, Doris Hawk, 
Bernice Robinson, Lucille Miller, Wilma Rust 

Fifth Row: Carol Jones, Jeanetta Mizer, Catherine Hoffman, Marion Marhofer, Norma Regula, Louella 
Regula, Betty Hinds, Vera Braswell, Johnalee Mizer, Mis Evelyn Voltz, teacher. 

In doorway: Kenneth Hoffman, Ruth Ott, Clarence Schlarb, Jr. 
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r---- Uglllning's Awful Work 
On Monday afternoon, July 15, 1901, Mrs. Caroline 

Huff, who resides on the Bakersville road just north of 
Newcomerstown. went blackbeny picking. Accompany-
ing her were her daughters,.Mrs. Ida Huff Thornton and 
MYrtle Huff. and her grandchildren. Fannie and Ray 
Thornton. 

A stonn =· up, the party took refuge In an old 
straw shed I nearbY on the McMackin fann. WhHe 
they were in the shed. it was struck by a bolt of lightning. 

Ezra Huff. 18 year old son of carotlne Huff, had gone 
to a neighbor's to sharpen his scythe and did not re~ 
home until after the storm. On the way home, he·noticed 
the shed had collapsed but he did not stop. 

When he anived home and found the family gone, he 
at once divined that they had gone berrying and feared 
they might have taken refuge in the shed. He ran the half-
mile or more distanee to the shed as fast as he could and 
there, a ghastly spectacle met him. Uf!der the debris but 
in plain sight lay his dead mother w~I~ f~ under the 
mass, faint cries for help came from hJS sister, Myrtle, 
and little Fannie. · . . . 

The agonized boy tugged in vain at the debris. HIS pit-
eous cries for help reverberating over the hDltops soon 
brought the startled neighbors. Strong arms at once 
bent to the task of rescuing the living, their feeble cries 
indicating their location. . 

The first rescued was Mvrtle who was found about~ 
feet from the south side of the shed. Little Ray had ~ 
denlly been in her arms when the boll came and from all 
apPearallceS was lolled instantly. Myrtle was fully con-
SCIOUS, even though one shoe had been tom from her 

l foot and her limbs were paralyzed. She lold how the 
tragedy had befallen them. Sile died In her home two 
hours Jater. 

, A few feet from Myrtle and the baby lay little Fannie. 
I When the child was finally reached, W.W. Norris put his 
· hands under her body and gently drew her from under 

the straw. It was found that the lightning had tom off one 
of her shoes, ripping it from the top, down the instep, 
and almost severing the sole from the upper. 

The body of Ida Thornton was found near the central 
support of the shed in a position which suggested that 
death had come sure and swift Her clothing to her waist 
was literally tom in shreds lndica~ that the main 
charge had descended the post near which she had been 
sitting. 

Just north of Ida's position, near the north extremity 
of the shed lay Caroline Huff, mother and grandmother. 
Her clothing was also riddled and she lay half exposed 
outside the collapsed shed, thus being the first one dis-· 
covered. 

Undertaker Lydick conveyed the bodies to Mrs. Huff's 
home on Bakersville road. Little Fannie was taken to 
Mrs. John McCoy's near the base of Coalport Hill where 
Mrs. McCoy is ministering motherly care. 

Mr. Huff had died of conswnption three years ago so 
today's calamity leaves three sons, George, Addison 
and Ezra. Georoe is married, leaving AdtflSOO and Ezra 
alone at a home where the love of a mother and sisters 
is forever shut out. 

Note: Originally published In the "Newcomerstown 
Index" and donated to this pubficalion by Ethel Huff 

i Hogue, granddaughter of earorine Huff. 
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~uried at TayJor•s Church 

Miss .Marv Viola Hinds, daugh-
ter of Mr_ nod .Mm_ .James Hinds 
nenr BakersviJJe, whose denth oo.. 
corrcd recently, was buried at Tay_ 
Ior's M. E. chnrch cemetery, Rev. 
Goodwin of Fresno offioiatiog in 
the funeral servicea_ Mies Rinds 
possessed. n pleasant disoositioo, 
nod hnd other commendable vir-
tnea by which abe won ruany true friends. 

Feh.28, 1917 

JULY 26, 1928 

PROMINENT. FARMER 
KILLED BY Ll6HJNINfi 

James Hinds, 72, prominent farm-
er living five miles north of Newcom-
erstown, was instantly killed by a 
bolt of lightning during the severe 
electrical &torm that p&Ssed through 
this secion ThDTSday of last week. 

llfr. Hinds v.-as born and reared on 
the same farm where he niet his 
death. He was the son of the late 
'Margaret and Elisha Hin·d;; was n 
member of the Methodist Episcopal 
church, nnd waa also active in Grange 
work, being affiliated with the Blue 
Ridge Grange. Surviving are his 
widow, Mrs.-A-manda Hinds, and four 
"Sons, John, of the home; Leroy, of 
Coshocton; William F. of Fresno R . 
D. and Alvin of Stonecreek road, and 
one daughter, Mrs:. Maggie Thomas, 
of West Lafayette; fifteen grand-
children also 11urvive. 
· Funeral aervices were conducted at 

the home Saturday afternoon at tv.·o 
o'clQC]c, Rev. J. W. Dowds, of Bucy-
rus, officiating, and ·burial was made 
iJi Taylor's eemetery, near Orange. . . : 
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MAUDE C. HINDS 
Funeral services were held Tues-

day_ at the home on_Jioute_ ~ .foi: Mrs.. 
Maude Corbett Hinds, 84, who died 
Sunday morning at 5:30 following a 
stroke of para:Jysis sUfrered last 
Thursday_ 

She was the daughter _of George 
and Margaret Corbett and was born 
April 21, 1859 and was a life-long 
resident of the O?'ange communicy. 
HP-.r· 1JtislianiC- James ·-Hirids- died 
July 19, 1928. 

Surviving are three sons, Alvin of 
Wolf, l..etoy of West Lafayette, and 
William of Route 2; 24 grandchil-
dren and 4 great grandchildren; --1 
brotht>rs.. Elmer Corbett of Canton. 
Clark Corbett of MassiJJon, Cbades 
"f .Sfn!'e Creek and Albert of New 
Philadelphia; two sister, Mrs.. Mary 
Page of Midvale and Mrs. Malinda 
Orin of JsJeta. 

She was a member of the Metho-
dist church :it Orange. 

Services were conducted by Rev. 
First.er and Rev. Shoup of Fresno 
and burial was made in Taylor's 
cemetery. 

Thurs. Feh.25,1943 
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In Memory of 

John Robert Hinds 

Born 
March 28, 1912 

Date of Death 
April 17, 1972 

Services Held 
Dawson Funera1 Home 

1 :30 P. M. - April 21, 1972 

Officiating 
Dr. Russell Hoy 

Place of Interment 
South Lawn Cemetery 
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Merchant ls Missing. 
Philip ][uff FTe1:1no, Coshoctmn 

cdun~ m~rnlnan~ 'bas disapPJ!aled 
anti his wite a:nd trimtds a.re at a 
loss fo account for his mysterious 
actions. 

J;t is rumored in FFesn6 tha:t he 
has departed for tho west, ouli the 
distracted wife has 'found 1Jhai he 
boug)lJ; a ticket for Cleveland. 

Huff bas- d:we1t in Fresno four., 
yeai:s, a:na hus· been. a prominent 
mer.cha·nt;.be an<l. his brothell hnv 
i.ng be~fi partner$. till recent1y, 
when-fihe brotller -solrl nis sbEire to 
a bF0ther.~i·n-la w, 'Philip .A.ro0.gast. 

I La.st @h;r,ist.mas Philip Hnff~ wh0 
I is n rnan 0f middle ugtt, went to 

.i d 0sh0ct0n and w:eddPd l\ifo:§. Mav 
Fowler, and tlrey h!lcl hv~d~ bRJ!)lJ:i-. 
ly. · :No ca:!nse- is assigned for flhe 
str~nge,ac~i~n of .!:£u-ff. ft\O"i \~o\i 
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